

Nos. 15-233, 15-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
BRYAN K. WEIR
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2016

264280



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Congress Preempted Laws Like The Recovery Act In Order To Ensure National Uniformity in Municipal Bankruptcies.....	7
A. The Constitution Empowers Congress To Fashion A Uniform Bankruptcy System.....	7
B. Section 903(1) Of The Bankruptcy Code Preempts The Recovery Act.....	10
C. No Presumption Or Canon Of Avoidance Negates Section 903’s Express Preemption Of The Recovery Act.	15
II. State Laws Like The Recovery Act Jeopardize Bankruptcy Uniformity And Would Disrupt The National Economy.	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	18
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	12
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	8, 9
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	15
<i>Davila-Perez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Hanover Nat. Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	9
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	11, 12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963)	17-18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	14
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 13 F. Cas. 1079 (W.D.N.C. 1873)	9
<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 213 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1997)	27
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	16, 19, 20
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	9
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	16
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	8, 23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	19, 20
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	20
<i>United Auto., Aerospace, Agr. Implement Workers of Am. Int’l Union v. Fortuño</i> , 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Whyte v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 494 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Wos v. EMA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)	16, 17

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1	9
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	14
11 U.S.C. § 101(40)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	11
11 U.S.C. § 101(55)	23
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	10
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2)	10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(5)	14
11 U.S.C. § 903	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 903(1)	<i>passim</i>
Recovery Act § 201(b)	11
Recovery Act § 202(d)(2)	11
Recovery Act, Stmt. Of Motives, § A	22
Recovery Act, Stmt. Of Motives, § E	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1102 (2d ed. 1851)	21, 24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (1st ed. 2012)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Communication From the Executive Director, Comm'n on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States Transmitting a Report of the Comm'n on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, July 1973, H.R. Doc. No. 137, Part I, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	27
Edward Everett, <i>Accumulation, Property, Capital, and Credit</i> , 1 Hunt's Merchants' Mag. 21 (1839).....	25
G. Eric Brunstad, Jr., <i>Bankruptcy and the Problems of Economic Futility: A Theory on the Unique Role of Bankruptcy Law</i> , 55 Bus. Law. 499 (2000).....	8
Graydon S. Staring, <i>Bankruptcy—an Historical View</i> , 59 Tul. L. Rev. 1157 (1985).....	7
Jesse Hamilton & Cheyenne Hopkins, <i>Regulator Fight Over Munis Threatens New School for Your Kid</i> , Bloomberg Business (Mar. 18, 2015)	26
Judith Schenck Koffler, <i>The Bankruptcy Clause and Exemption Laws: A Reexamination of the Doctrine of Geographic Uniformity</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 22 (1983)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
National Association of Bond Lawyers, <i>Tax Exempt Bonds: Their Importance to the National Economy and to State and Local Governments</i> , White Paper (Sept. 2012)	25
Richard C. Sauer, <i>Bankruptcy Law and the Maturing of American Capitalism</i> , 55 Ohio St. L.J. 291 (1994)	25
The Federalist No. 32 (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	21
The Federalist No. 42 (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	20
